After giving effect to (i) the sale of the 7,600,000 shares of Class A common stock offered by us assuming an initial public offering price of $12.50 per
share, which is the mid-point of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, less the underwriting discount of $6.7 million and estimated net
offering expenses of $2.0 million payable by us, (ii) the application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds”,
(iii) the recognition of cumulative to date stock-based compensation expense for nonqualified stock options, which increases additional paid-in capital by $7.1
million and (iv) an increase in net deferred tax assets of $2.8 million (consisting of a decrease in non-current deferred tax liabilities of $0.9 million and an
increase in non-current deferred tax assets of $1.9 million) due to the recognition of the stock-based compensation expense, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of January 28, 2012 would have been approximately $69.5 million, or $2.52 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma net tangible book value of $3.50 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.98 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this dilution.

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $12.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 28, 2012   $(0.98)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   3.50
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 28, 2012, as adjusted for this offering   2.52
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 9.98

After this offering and assuming the exercise in full of all options outstanding and exercisable as of January 28, 2012, pro forma net tangible book value
per share as of January 28, 2012, as adjusted for this offering, would have been approximately $2.45, representing an immediate increase in pro forma net
tangible book value of $3.43 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $10.05 per share to new investors.

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.50 per share, which is the mid-point of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value by approximately $7.1 million, or $0.26 per share,

[…]

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to the shares.
Except as indicated by footnote, each stockholder identified in the table possesses sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares shown as
beneficially owned by such stockholder.

The table assumes the completion of the Reorganization Transaction. Assuming the issuance of 8,000,000 shares of Class A common stock in this
offering, there will be 8,000,000 shares of Class A common stock and 19,600,000 shares of Class B common stock outstanding after this offering.

108

Table of Contents

Unless otherwise indicated in the footnotes, the address of each of the individuals named below is: c/o Tilly’s, Inc., 10 Whatney, Irvine, California,
92618.

  Shares of common stock beneficially owned

immediately prior to this offering
 Shares of

common
stock to be
sold in  this
offering(5)

 Shares of common stock beneficially owned
after this offering

Voting
power

Name of
Beneficial Owner  Class A(4)   Class B   Total   Percent   Class A   Class B   Total   Percent
5% Stockholders not listed

below:
Hezy Shaked Trust(1)   —   10,000,000   10,000,000   48%   800,000   —   9,200,000   9,200,000   32%   47%
Tilly Levine Trust(2)   —   6,000,000   6,000,000   29%   480,000   —   5,520,000   5,520,000   19%   28%
HS Annuity Trust(3)   —   2,000,000   2,000,000   10%   160,000   —   1,840,000   1,840,000   6%   9%
TL Annuity Trust(3)   —   2,000,000   2,000,000   10%   160,000   —   1,840,000   1,840,000   6%   9%
Directors:
Hezy Shaked   —   (1)(2)   (1)(2)   76%   (1)(2)   —   (1)(2)   (1)(2)   51%   76%
Daniel Griesemer   100,000   —   100,000   *   —   100,000   —   100,000   *   *
Doug Collier   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Seth Johnson   5,625   —   5,625   *   —   5,625   —   5,625   *   *
Janet Kerr   5,625   —   5,625   *   —   5,625   —   5,625   *   *
Bernard Zeichner   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Named Executive Officers:
Bill Langsdorf   197,500   —   197,500   1%   —   197,500   —   197,500   1%   *
Debbie Anker-Morris   103,750   —   103,750   *   —   103,750   —   103,750   *   *
Craig DeMerit   62,500   —   62,500   *   —   62,500   —   62,500   *   *
All executive officers and

directors as a group
(9 persons)   475,000   16,000,000   16,475,000   78%   1,280,000   475,000   14,720,000   15,195,000   53%   76%

* Represents less than 1%.
(1) Hezy Shaked is the trustee of the Hezy Shaked Living Trust established May 18, 1999 and controls the voting rights of these shares of common stock.
(2) Tilly Levine is the trustee of the Tilly Levine Separate Property Trust established March 31, 2004. Ms. Levine has entered into a voting trust agreement granting Mr. Shaked the rights to vote these shares of common

stock.
(3) Amy Shaked and Netta Shroer-Shaked are co-trustees of the HS Annuity Trust established August 6, 2010 and the TL Annuity Trust established August 6, 2010, and have the ability to vote these shares of